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NPL Sites

California

George Air Force Base—Victorville—
(PB99–120982)

Hawaii

Naval Computer and
Telecommunication Area (a/k/a
NCTAMS EASTPAC Wahiawa—
Wahiawa and NRTF Laulaulei—
Laulaulei—(PB99–123093)

Illinois

Janneson Wright Corporation—Granite
City—(PB99–115412)

Kaney Transportation—Rockford—
(PB99–118754)

Lanson Chemical—East St. Louis—
(PB99–110967)

Missouri

Armour Road Site—North Kansas City—
(PB99–110934)

New Jersey

Grand Street Site—Hoboken—(PB99–
117152)

New York

GCL Tie and Treating—Sidney—(PB99–
113938)

Rowe Industries Groundwater
Contamination—Sag Harbor—(PB99–
119521)

Pennsylvania

Salford Quarry—Lower Salford
Township—(PB99–120990)

Texas

Odessa Super Site (a/k/a Sprague Road
Ground Water Plume)—Ector—
(PB99–123085)

Puerto Rico

V&M/Albaldejo Farms Site—Vega
Baja—(PB99–123325)

Vega Baja Solid Waste Disposal—Rio
Abajo Ward/La Trocha—(PB99–
118903)

Virginia
USAF Langley Air Force Base and

NASA Research Center—Hampton—
(PB99–105587)

West Virginia
Hanlin-Allied-Olin—Moundsville—

(PB99–118747)

Non NPL Petitioned Sites

Alaska
Alaska Pulp Corporation—Sitka—

(PB99–106734)

Georgia
Old Douglas Landfill (a/k/a Douglas

County/Cedar Mountain Landfill)—
Douglasville—(PB99–119208)
Dated: March 23, 1999.

Georgi Jones,
Director, Office of Policy and External Affairs,
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease
Registry.
[FR Doc. 99–7692 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4163–70–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Indian Health Service

Request for Public Comment: 60-Day
Proposed Collection: Indian Health
Service, Scholarship and Loan
Repayment Program

SUMMARY: In compliance with Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, to provide a 60-
day advance opportunity for public
comment on proposed information
collection projects, the Indian Health
Service (IHS) is publishing for comment
a summary of proposed information
collection to be submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) for
review.

Proposed Collections
Title: 09–17–0014, ‘‘Indian Health

Service, Scholarship and Loan

Repayment Program’’ Type of
Information Collection Request:
Revision of a currently approved
collection. Form Number: None. Need
and Use of Information Collection: The
IHS Loan Repayment Program (LRP)
identifies health professionals with pre-
existing financial obligations for
education expenses that meet program
criteria and who are qualified and
willing to serve at, often remote, IHS
health care facilities. Under the
program, eligible health professionals
sign a contract under which the IHS
agrees to repay part or all of their
indebtedness for professional training
education. In exchange, the health
professionals agree to serve for a
specified period of time in IHS health
care facilities. Eligible health
professionals must submit an
application to participate in the
program. The application requests
personal, demographic and educational
training information, including
information on the educational loans of
the individual for which repayment is
being requested (i.e., date, amount,
account number, purpose of each loan,
interest rate, the current balance, etc.).
The data collected is needed and used
to evaluate applicant eligibility; rank
and prioritize applicants by speciality;
assign applicants to IHS health care
facilities; determine payment amounts
and schedules for paying the lending
institutions; and to provide data and
statistics for program management
review and analysis. Affected Public:
Individuals and households. Type of
Respondents: Individuals. Table 1
below provides the following: types of
data collection instruments, estimated
number of respondents, number of
responses per respondent, annual
number of responses, average burden
hour per response, and total annual
burden hour.

TABLE 1.—ESTIMATED BURDEN HOURS

Data collection instrument
Estimated

number of re-
spondents

Responses
per respond-

ent

Average burden
hour per re-

sponse *

Total annual
burden hrs

Section I ...................................................................................................... 350 1 0.25 (15 mins).
Section II ..................................................................................................... 350 1 0.50 (30 mins).
Section III .................................................................................................... 350 4 0.25 (15 mins).
Contract ....................................................................................................... 350 1 0.334 (20 mins).
Affidavit ....................................................................................................... 350 1 0.167 (10 mins).
Lender Certificate ........................................................................................ 1400 1 0.25 (15 mins).

* For ease of understanding, burden hours are also provided in actual minutes.
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There are no Capital Costs, Operating
Costs and/or Maintenance Costs to
report.

Request for Comments: Your written
comments and/or suggestions are
invited on one or more of the following
points: (a) Whether the information
collection activity is necessary to carry
out the treatment outcome evaluation;
(b) whether the agency processes the
information collected in a useful and
timely fashion; (c) the accuracy of
public burden estimate (the estimated
amount of time needed for individual
respondents to provide the requested
information); (d) whether the
methodology and assumptions used to
determine the estimate are logical; (e)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information being
collected; and (f) ways to minimize the
public burden through the use of
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology.
SEND COMMENTS AND REQUESTS FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION: Send your written
comments, requests for more
information on the proposed collection
or requests to obtain a copy of the data
collection instrument(s) and
instructions to: Mr. Lance Hodahkwen,
Sr., M.P.H., IHS Reports Clearance
Officer, 12300 Twinbrook Parkway,
Suite 450, Rockville, MD 20852–1601,
call non-toll free (301) 443–5938, send
via fax to (301) 443–21316, or send your
e-mail requests, comments, and return
address to: Ihodahkw@hqe.ihs.gov.
COMMENT DUE DATE: Your comments
regarding this information collection are
best assured of having their full effect if
received on or before June 1, 1999.

Dated: March 18, 1999.
Michael H. Trujillo,
Assistant Surgeon General Director.
[FR Doc. 99–7782 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160–16–M

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR–4448–N–02]

Notice of Funding Availability for the
Welfare-to-Work Section 8 Tenant-
Based Assistance Program for Fiscal
Year 1999; Technical Correction

AGENCY: Office of Public and Indian
Housing, HUD.
ACTION: Notice of Funding Availability
(NOFA); technical correction.

SUMMARY: On January 28, 1999, at 64 FR
4496, HUD published a NOFA that

announced Fiscal Year (FY) 1999
funding of approximately $248.2
million to provide tenant-based rental
assistance that will help eligible
families make the transition from
welfare to work. This notice makes
technical corrections to that NOFA to
remove an inconsistent requirement and
clarify the eligibility of applicants for
funding.
DATES: The original April 28, 1999
application deadline date and time is
not changed. Please see the January 28,
1998 NOFA for specific details.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
answers to your questions, you may
contact the Public and Indian Housing
Information and Resource Center at 1–
800–955–2232, or contact the Director of
Public Housing, the Program Center
Coordinator or the Office of Native
American Program Administrator in
your local HUD Office. Hearing-or
speech-impaired individuals may call
HUD’s TTY number (202) 708–0770 or
1–800–877–8339 (the Federal
Information Relay Service TTY). (Other
than the ‘‘800’’ number, these numbers
are not toll-free.) Information can also
be accessed via the Internet through the
HUD web site at http://www.hud.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: A Notice
of Funding Availability (NOFA) that
announced HUD’s Fiscal Year (FY) 1999
Welfare-to-Work (WTW) Section 8
Tenant-Based Assistance Program
funding of approximately $248.2
million was published on January 28,
1999 (64 FR 4496). This notice clarifies
the program compliance and
subcontractor designation requirements
in section IV of that FY 1999 WTW
NOFA. The introductory text of section
IV.(E) is made consistent with paragraph
IV.(E)(2)(b) by requiring a statement that
outlines steps to resolve compliance
instead of a proposal for management
improvements. The term ‘‘unaddressed’’
is added to modify the conditions listed
in paragraphs IV.(E)(1)(a) and
redesignated IV.(E)(1)(b), as explained
below, that trigger the compliance
requirements.

Finally, the provision in paragraph
IV.(E)(1)(b), which appears to be
inconsistent with the threshold
requirement at paragraph V.(B)(6, is
removed. Paragraph IV.(E)(1)(b) would
trigger the compliance requirements if
the applicant demonstrated ‘‘[s]erious
underutilization evidenced by fewer
than 85 percent of budgeted rental
certificates or vouchers under lease’’.
The threshold requirement at paragraph
V.(B)(6) would require an applicant to
demonstrate a 90 percent leasing rate to
be eligible for funding. To avoid any
confusion that the designation of a

subcontractor may make eligible an
applicant that does not meet the 90
percent leasing rate threshold,
paragraph IV.(E)(1)(b) is removed, and
paragraph IV.(E)(1)(c) is redesignated as
paragraph IV.(E)(1)(b).

Accordingly, FR Doc. 99–1985, the FY
1999 Welfare-to-Work (WTW) Section 8
Tenant-Based Assistance Program
NOFA, published in the Federal
Register on January 28, 1999 (64 FR
4496) is amended on page 4498, in
column 2, by revising the introductory
text and paragraph IV.(E)(1)(a),
removing paragraph IV.(E)(1)(b),
redesignating paragraph IV.(E)(1)(c) as
paragraph IV.(E)(1)(b) and revising
redesignated paragraph IV.(E)(1)(b), to
read as follows:

(E) Program Compliance and
Designation of Subcontractor.
Immediately after the publication of this
NOFA, the local HUD field office will
notify, in writing, those HAs that are not
eligible to apply without a subcontractor
acceptable to HUD and a statement that
outlines the steps being taken to resolve
the compliance problems, as explained
in this section.

(1) * * *
(a) Unaddressed material weaknesses

or reportable conditions outstanding
from Inspector General audit findings,
or HUD management review findings for
one or more of your Section 8 rental
voucher, rental certificate or moderate
rehabilitation programs; or

(b) Significant unaddressed findings
in program compliance reviews.
* * * * *

Dated: March 23, 1999.
Harold Lucas,
Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian
Housing.
[FR Doc. 99–7702 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210–33–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK–963–1410–00–P and AA–6670–A]

ALASKA; Alaska Native Claims
Selection

In accordance with Departmental
regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is
hereby given that a decision to issue
conveyance under the provisions of Sec.
14(a) of the Alaska Native Claims
Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, 43
U.S.C. 1601, 1613(a), will be issued to
Iliamna Natives Limited, for
approximately 40 acres. The lands
involved are in the vicinity of Iliamna,
Alaska, within lot 7 of U.S. Survey No.
2466, Alaska, and more particularly

VerDate 23-MAR-99 09:53 Mar 29, 1999 Jkt 183247 PO 00000 Frm 00022 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\A30MR3.141 pfrm04 PsN: 30MRN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-05T17:09:50-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




